

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2021-0497

**AMANDA BRANDT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

-vs-

**ROY POMPA,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. CA-20-109517**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
and AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice and
American Association for Justice*

John K. Fitch, Esq. (#0008119)
Kirstin A. Peterson, Esq. (#0099040)
THE FITCH LAW FIRM
900 Michigan Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 545-3930
john@thefitchlawfirm.com
kirstin@thefitchlawfirm.com

Stephen C. Fitch, Esq. (#0022322)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-2838
sfitch@taftlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Amanda Brandt*

Konrad Kircher, Esq. (#0059249)
RITTGERS & RITTGERS
12 E. Warren St.
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Telephone: (513) 932-2115
Fax: (513) 934-2210
konrad@rittgers.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Child USA, Ohio Crime Victim Justice
Center, Coalition for Children, and Crime
Victims Center, Inc.*

Pamela J. Miller, Esq. (PHV-22651-2021)
**THE LAW OFFICES OF PAMELA J.
MILLER**
618 Sire Avenue
Mount Juliet, TN 37122
(513)-259-7919
pamelajoym@gmail.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
American Professional Society on the
Abuse of Children*

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 539-1906
jschidlow@childusa.org

*Staff Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Child USA*

Samuel R. Smith, Esq. (#0076242)
1220 W. 6th St., Suite 203
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 225-7972
srsmithii44118@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellee,
Roy Pompa*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO CHILD VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT WITH LONG-TERM PTSD 6

 A. The Right to Due Process of Law 6

 B. The Right to Equal Protection 7

 C. The Lack of a Substantial Relationship to the General Assembly’s Legislative Objectives in Brandt’s Lawsuit 10

 1. The legislative record does not indicate that substantial noneconomic damages are frequently awarded in Ohio or that they have any impact on Ohio’s economy 11

 2. The legislative record provides no indication that increases in tort costs are at all attributable to noneconomic damages or how limits on awards in meritorious cases will curb frivolous lawsuits12

 3. The legislative record provides no evidence to indicate that imposing a limit on noneconomic damage awards would result in the economic benefits anticipated by the General Assembly13

 D. The Arbitrary and Unreasonable Discrimination Against Child Victims Suffering from PTSD15

II. *ARBINO* AND THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF R.C. 2315.18 18

 A. The Right to a Trial by Jury19

 B. The Decision in *Arbino* Was Wrongly Decided 20

 C. The Proper Standard of Review 25

PAUL W. FLOWERS CO.
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

D. The Proper Mandate 28

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

PAUL W. FLOWERS CO.
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Estate of Sisk v. Manzanares</i> , 270 F.Supp.2d 1265 (D.Kan.2003)	25
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir.2011)	26
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412, 40 S.Ct. 560, 64 L.Ed. 989 (1920)	8
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir.2015)	8
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William Cty.</i> , 523 U.S. 208, 118 S.Ct. 1210, 140 L.Ed.2d 336 (1998)	24
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967)	3
<i>Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir.2019)	8
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Natl. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir.2018)	20
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir.2019)	8
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L.Ed.2d 531 (1977)	28
<i>Natl. Rifle Assn. of Am., Inc. v. Bur. of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir.2012)	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644, 135 S.Ct. 2584, 192 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015)	28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786 (1982)	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996)	8

Stimmel v. Sessions,
879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir.2018)26

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir.2012)26

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir.2010)26

State Cases

07/14/2020 Case Announcements,
2021-Ohio-2307.....5

Adamsky v. Buckeye Local School Dist.,
73 Ohio St.3d 360, 653 N.E.2d 212 (1995).....8, 10

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson,
116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420..... Passim

Beatty v. Akron City Hosp.,
67 Ohio St.2d 483, 424 N.E.2d 586 (1981)9

Belding v. State ex rel. Heifner,
121 Ohio St. 393, 169 N.E. 301 (1929)..... 19

Benjamin v. City of Columbus,
167 Ohio St. 103, 146 N.E.2d 854 (1957).....6

Brandt v. Pompa,
2021-Ohio-845, 169 N.E.3d 285 (8th Dist.)4, 6, 29

Byers v. Meridian Printing Co.,
84 Ohio St. 408, 95 N.E. 917 (1911)7

Chester Park Co. v. Schulte,
120 Ohio St. 273, 166 N.E. 186 (1929)24

Cleveland Ry. Co. v. Halliday,
127 Ohio St. 278, 188 N.E. 1 (1933)..... 19

Crowe v. Owens Corning Fiberglas,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 73206, 1998 WL 767622 (Oct. 29, 1998)9

Direct Plumbing Supply Co. v. Dayton,
138 Ohio St. 540, 38 N.E.2d 70 (1941).....7

PAUL W. FLOWERS CO.
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

<i>Froelich v. Cleveland</i> , 99 Ohio St. 376, 124 N.E. 212 (1919).....	7
<i>Gaines v. Preterm-Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 54, 514 N.E.2d 709 (1987).....	6
<i>Galayda v. Lake Hosp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 421, 644 N.E.2d 298 (1994).....	Passim
<i>Gibbs v. Village of Girard</i> , 88 Ohio St. 34, 102 N.E. 299 (1913).....	19
<i>Gladon v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Auth.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 64029, 1994 WL 78468 (Mar. 10, 1994)	9, 20
<i>Gladon v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Auth.</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 312, 662 N.E.2d 287 (1996).....	9
<i>Holeton v. Crouse Cartage Co.</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 115, 748 N.E.2d 1111 (2001)	7
<i>Kinney v. Kaiser-Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 41 Ohio St.2d 120, 322 N.E.2d 880 (1975)	8
<i>Kneisley v. Lattimer-Stevens Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 354, 533 N.E.2d 743 (1988).....	19
<i>Kraynak v. Youngstown City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 400, 2008-Ohio-2618, 889 N.E.2d 528	28
<i>Mominee v. Scherbarth</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 270, 503 N.E.2d 717 (1986)	6
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 684, 576 N.E.2d 765 (1991)	11, 14
<i>Painesville Bldg. Dept. v. Dworken & Bernstein Co., L.P.A.</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 564, 733 N.E.2d 1152 (2000).....	28
<i>Park v. The Detroit Free Press Co.</i> , 72 Mich. 560, 40 N.W. 731 (1888)	7
<i>Primes v. Tyler</i> , 43 Ohio St.2d 195, 331 N.E.2d 723 (1975)	9
<i>Richardson v. Bd. of Cty. Commrs. of Tuscarawas Cty.</i> , 5th Dist. Tuscarawas No. 95-AP-110114, 1996 WL 753188 (Dec. 4, 1996)	20

<i>Roginski v. Shelly Co.</i> , 31 N.E.3d 724, 758 (C.P.2014)	6, 9
<i>Seth v. Capitol Paper Co.</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 11539, 1990 WL 125724 (Aug. 29, 1990)	20
<i>Shelly Materials, Inc. v. City of Streetsboro Planning & Zoning Commission</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 476, 2019-Ohio-4499, 145 N.E.3d 246	28
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , Ohio, 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122.....	6, 7, 18
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1994)	9, 25
<i>State ex rel. Doersam v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 115, 543 N.E.2d 1169 (1989).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Nyitray v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 173, 443 N.E.2d 962 (1983)	9
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Patterson v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 201, 672 N.E.2d 1008 (1996).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Ware v. Pureval</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 387, 2020-Ohio-4024, 157 N.E.3d 714	29
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368	8, 10
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 385, 2015-Ohio-2459, 38 N.E.3d 860.....	24
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 163 Ohio St.3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832, 168 N.E.3d 468.....	26, 27
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	23
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa.2019)	9

Zoppo v. Homestead Ins. Co.,
71 Ohio St.3d 552, 644 N.E.2d 397 (1994)..... 19, 22

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution8
 Article I, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution 19, 20, 21, 25
 Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution6
 Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution7, 8, 26

State Statutes

R.C. 2315.18 Passim
 R.C. 2315.2122
 R.C. 2323.57..... 20
 R.C. 2923.1526, 27
 R.C. 4123.57 16

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*, 272 (5th Ed.2013)..... 17
 Bradley, Greene, Russ, Dutra, and Westen, *A Multidimensional Meta-Analysis of Psychotherapy for PTSD*,
 Am. Journal of Psychiatry 162: 214-227 (Feb. 1, 2005) 16
 CNN, *Judge orders that Larry Nassar’s prison funds be turned over to victim restitution* (Aug. 20, 2021).....3
 Fox News, *DOJ reviewing decision not to prosecute FBI agents in Nassar case* (Oct. 5, 2021)3
 H.B. 35023
 Mayo Clinic, *Post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD)* (accessed Sept. 22, 2021) 17

S.B. 80 Passim

The New York Times, *R. Kelly is going to prison. Why did it take so long?* (Sept. 27, 2021)3

The Washington Post, *In Larry Nassar’s shadow, a larger sex abuse case at the University of Michigan* (Sept. 23, 2021)3

Wikipedia, *Child Labour; History* (accessed Oct. 5, 2021).....2
